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From-: 01/02/2024
VIJAYASANKARAN

6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3 - .
Haryana Housing Board Colony
Near Takshila Model School
Ballabgarh

Dist. Faridabad-121004 (Haryana)

To,

The Secretary & Registrar

West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhaban

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street
Kolkata-700087

Sub: My Application dated 10/11/2023 under section 6(1) of RT! Act- regarding

Ref: My 1% Appeal dated 26/12/2023

Dear Sir,

| regret to write that no response has been received against my RT! application dated 10/11/2023 and 1*
appeal dated 26/12/2023. Therefore, | submit herewith my 2™ Appeal along with copy of my RT!
application dated 10/11/2023 and 1* appeal dated 26/12/2023.

You are requested to provide the desired information as requested in my RTl application dated
10/11/2023 at the earliest and oblige.

Thanking you.
Yours truly,
ot

(VIJAYASANKARAN)
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FORMAT FOR FILING 2% APPEAL BEFORE WEST BENGAL
INFORMATION COMMISSION
U/S 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005
(Vide Circular No. 337 Dated. 18.01.2017)

Name of the Appliant : VIJAYASANKARAN.

Address : 6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Housing Board Colony,
Near Takshila Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist.Faridabad (Haryana) 121 004.
Date of filing of application for information under RTI Act

(A self attested copy of RTI application should be attached along with
Proof of payment of RTI fees i.e. photocopy of the same. In case of BPL category,
Self-attested photocopy of certificate issued by the competent authority should be attached). : 10.11.2023.

Name of State Public Information Officer/Statc i3sistant

Public Information Officer to Whom the application was made
and address : Shri Sukumar Bhattacharya,

SPIO, Office of Governor of West Bengal
Kolkata
Gist of the information 'sought for under section 6(1) RTI Act 2005 : Matters related to appointment of Directors
of West Bengal Tourism Development Corporation
Limited/Department of Tourism, Government of
West Bengal.
Have you received any response / information? - .
If so, attach a self attested copy of the same : No information has been received till filing of this apphcatlon
' Copy of the appllcation enclosed.

Date of filing 1 appeal: 26/12/2023

Authority to whom the first appeal was made with address: The Appealete Authority , Office of the Governor of
West Bengal Raj Bhawan, Kolkata

Decision of the 1 Appellate Authority, if any including number ’

and date of the order: ( A self attested photocopy of the order of

the 1%t Appellate Authority should be attached) : No reply is received till this date.

10) Grounds for 2" appeal a_nd the relief soug%t (specify): No information is received from any of the above, hence 2™ appeal

11) If 2™ appeal is filed after 90 days from the date on which

the decision of 1stAppellateAuthority was received or after
135 days from the date of filing of thelst appeal, explain the
reasons for the delay: N/A. Within tim_e.

I VITAYASANKARAN son of late Achuthan Nair aged 59 years being an Indian citizen do hereby solemnly affirm that the
statements made herein are true to my knowledge based on the records and the rest are my submission to the Hon’ble West

Bengal Information Commission. W mé’a ”
A4

Place: Ballabgarh (Faridabad) : re of the appellant
VIJAYASANKARAN
Date: 01702/2024 . ' (Name of the appellant)




Date; 26/12/2023

The - sppellats-Authority (RTI) I
Governor’s Secretariat

Raj Bhawan
Kolkata- (West Bengal)- 700062

PRSP

Dear Sir,

I beg to inform you that an application, under section6 (1) of RTI Act’2005 was sent on
09/11/2023, along with necessary document/s to The Public Information Officer, O/o the
Governor of West Bengal, Governor House, Kolkata through Speed Post with tracking
No.ED223157789IN.

As per tracking status report the application was delivered to the recipient on 13/11/2023.
I regret to write that, although over 45 days have passed, the desired information has not been
provided to me so far.

I submit herewith the copy of my applicaﬁdn with %copy of the tracking status report of the
postal department for your ready reference and necfgssary action as per rules and regulations of

the RTI Act. _ &
Thanking you,
Yours truly, :
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Dated; 10.11.2023 - :

The Public Information Officer, >
Office of the Governor of West Bengal,
Governor House

Kolkata ~700 001

Sub : Request for information u/s 6(1) of RTI Act'2005.
Sir,

I, VIJAYASANKARAN s/o late Achuthan Nair, Aged about 59 years, by Faith Hindu, resident of
60374, Pocket-1, Sector-3,Housing Board Colony, Near Takshila Mode! School, Ballabgarh-

121004, Dist. Faridabad (Haryana) holding Aadhar Card No. 411746015799 do hereby declare
that I am an Indian National and therefore eligible 1o seek the information under the RTI Act of
2005.

This request for information is about the particulars and functioning of a company owned by
Government of West Bengal namely; West Bengal Tourism Development Corporation Limited
registered under Companies Act '1956, a Government of West Bengal Enterprise, hereinafter will

.be referred as WBTDC. A photocopy of Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association

of the above said company downloaded from the internet is enclosed herewith for your ready

rafara
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1 am pleased to enclose herewith 5 (five) IPOs of Rs. 2 each bearing Nos. 09B 147646-147650
dated 10/11/2023 totaling Rupees Ten only, drawn in your favour), towards requisite fee for the
purpose of séeking the following information under RTI Act'2005.

In light of the above, my queries are as follows;

1) What is the role of the Governor of West Bengal in the functioning of the above named
company WBTDC, registered under Companies Act '1956 .

2) Does the Governor of West Bengal enjoy the authority for the appointment of the Board of
Directors, Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board of WBTDC as per MOA & AOA
of the aforesaid company or does he just appoint the Chairman, Vice Chairman and
Divectors as per the advice of the State Government ?

3) Does the post of Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism Government of West Bengal
is "Director" of WBTDC by default without the sanction or approval or appointment by
the Hon'ble Geverpor of West Bengal ? '

4) If the present incumbent Ms. Nandini Chakraborty, Principal Secretary, Department of
Tourism Government of West Bengal was appointed "Director" of WBTDC by Hon'ble
Governor of West Benoal then please provide particulars of such appointment.

5) Does the Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal is
empowered to control the affairs of the above said company undermining the position of
the Managing Director of WBTDC and Board of Directors, who are supposedly
appointed by the Governor of West Beagal as per MOA & AOA of the aforesaid
company ?

6) Do the affairs of the company WBTDC are managed as per MOA & AOA of the company
WBTDC or according to the wishes and/or directions of the Principal Secretary,
Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal under any other special
Act/Legislation/special Powers accorded by the Governor of West Bengal or any other
authority ?

7) If answers of the queries {5 & 6) above are 'yes' then please provide the details of such

Act/Legislation or Special Powers accorded to the Principal Secretary superseding the
Companies Act '2013. a
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8) As per the MOA & ACA of the company W C, the appointment of the Managing
Birector is for 2 Whole Time Director. How tiie Erstwhile Managing Directors were
appointed by Governor of West Bengal holding the dual positions of Managing Director
as well as the Director of Tourism in the Department of Tourism Government of West
Bengal as per the Notifications issued from "Nabbana", under the administrative control
of the Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal, which is
in direct contravention to Companies Act'2013 and also MOA & AOA of the company
WBTDC ?

9) Asper MOA & AOA of the company WBTDC only the Governor of West Bengal is
empoweyed to appoint or remove the Drrectorl‘ Viariacmg Director of WBTDC. What w
the direct or indirect role of Governor of West Bengal in the removal of the erstwhile
Managing Director Sri R. N Basu Roychoudhury of WBTDC?

10)Can, Principal Secretary, Bepartment of Tourism charge, who was just one of the
Directors on the Board of WBTDC, issue Shew Cause Notice to the Erstwhile Managing
Director of WBTDC for insubordination and for the decisions taken by him as Managing
Director of WBTDBC, who was acting and in his post with the appointment by the Hon'ble
Governor of West Bengal and the powers delegated to him by the Board of Directors of

WBTDC as per MOA & AOA of the company attache: aerewith 7

You are therefore requested to please arrange the reply of my above queries point wise and

cblice, -

Thanrking you.

S5 o

Datesent.. -l f v S 2. ¢

Yourstruly,
Te . H H i 1 B
. o Q R j_":, H ! i i
. 5 BE AL > g oo ©
Address. g ETy E.S‘}Jggé\j 'g G
AT g% Q'.SO' i 0 \:Qﬁ' 4
Bt PoB38) 2T X
5528 P o0z EN J T~
| B ESe D2 3E Siep R 2
Encl : As above. g'ggﬁ EN E;E, T .?--;§-¢§t§§~§§
. 5 i ' C Q. o
2 E‘.g:'n 8 E'E g‘,'ESE.S § o
et " m3ged PEEE B
{g-l-’ ' g o i- o 'g B o\
N - B 288 psEE &
4 TE P S -0 S D R R i : D
'5":-_,;E§ ‘930:_3352—-;“ H ; Vo~ . .,ff‘)’ .
HEE: s THSCYY |l 1O » =
é;gg?gﬁ@e:ﬁfz =Y P i~ 1 _
528 & & 0 » i ! ' HE
59 T al 53l Gew i Co-
£ EN ,sf‘%%” P e EE L T = | :
o : 2 I 3] : B SR . .
5 ¥ 8 ﬁs% { £SO EQ %s et V57 siromn COUNTERFOIL |
: g‘é%é § Eg 'E“g ‘Eg ? ;P * U COUNTERFOIL : R TR v ovd T @ A |
e | Ex Eé'gé’ o ﬁm&v—a@mv@a| To be detached and kept ‘
- 2 To be detached andkeptia';‘j- : by the Sender. /
_‘ *l;\ » by the Sender. - _ . i
| “’fﬁ;m _; . TW2.00Rs. |
GQ 0C Rs. f o POSTALORDER |
: POSTALORD‘:R BRI ; Se .
; = h‘emm’{'&ip\;{{{j‘ L *%uy"c '°"°"’° 5 payd ”B—@-- N
a _{o hom p ,able-.-z-?.‘i:o% , m\lé*a "O}dt {
D:r' "ﬂfu LIS L iﬁ, Ay A 1~y 3 - “i
. P L YA P x@ra»,,.}’\ it e Kot |
T opanD _ " .- Atwhat Office . TUWNEZY T B
. AtwhatOﬁ:ce@.Mﬁ- wm@Em e v ‘
T R \/‘ 4Whether €ro$sed mmeenmcccccan |
_Whethercrossed .............. . ia%"i-rau:lu ”2\70 LT .z

Date sant...‘x.. R

' ,098 4765’!’

o 098147647



SK

e A0 [20%6
g‘% "1\«,;’_
\ |
X GOVERNOR’S SECRETARIATRY
N WEST BENGAL
AN LOK BHAVAN : KOLKATA
No. &1 - SP/ RTI-54/23 - ' Date: 21)* )24

From: The Deputy Secretary & State Public Information Officer
Lok Bhavan, Kolkata - 700062
West Bengal

To: The State Chief Information Commmissioner,
West Bengal Information Commission,
11 A, Mirza Galib Street,
Khadya Bhaban, Kolkata-700 087

Ref: Your Memo No. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated 08.01.2026
regarding Notice for Hearing of Appeal, Appeal No. 100171 of 2025

Sub: Submission in respect of Memo No. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated
08.01.2026 regarding Notice for Hearing of Appeal, Appeal No. 100171 of 2025

Sir,

In reference to your letter cited above regarding submission of Notice for
Hearing of Appeal, Appeal No. 100171 0f 2025, I am directed to inform you that as the
RTI application dated 09.11.2023 received from Sri Vijaysankaran was unsigned it was
not processed from this end. Inspite of this, the RTI application dated 09.11.2023 of Sri
Vijaysankaran has been transferred to the Department of Tourism u/s 6(3) of Right to
g Information Act, 2005 for necessary action.

Enclo: i) Copy of letter forwarded to the Tourism Department vide this office’s letter

no. §0-5p, AL 21]1) 24
if) Copy of RTI application of Sri Vijaysankaran

Yours faithfully

S

Deputy Secretary &
State Public Information Officer
Governor’s Secretariat
West Bengal

Heosl ng — 020 2255

M'sele




Dated; 09.11.2023

The Public Information Officer,
Office-of the Governor of West Bengal,
Governor House

Kolkata =700 001

L

Sub : Request for information u/s 6(1) of RTI Act'ZOOS.J-“‘"n;
Sir,

1, VIJAYASANKARAN s/o late Achuthan Nair, Aged about 59 years, by Faith Hindu, resident of
60374, Pocket-1, Sector-3,Housing Board Colony, Near Takshila Model School, Ballabgarh-
121004, Dist. Faridabad (Haryana) holding Aadhar Card No. 411746015799 do hereby declare
that I am an Indian National and therefore eligible to seek the information under the RTI Act of
2005. *

This request for information is about the fiarticulars and functioning of a company owned by
Governznent of West Bengal namely; West Bengal Tourism Development Corporation Limited
registered under Companies Act '1956, a Government of West Bengal Enterprise, hereinafter will
be referred as WBTDC. A photocopy of Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association
of the above said company downloaded from the internet is enclosed herewith for your ready
reference.

T am pleased to enclose herewith an IPO bearing No. 57-F 596946 dated 09/11/2023 drawn in your
favour for Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten only), towards requisite fee for the purpose of seeking the following
information under RTI Act'2005.

In light of the above, my queries are as follows;

1) What is the role of the Governor of West Bengal in the functioning of the above named
company WBTDC, registered under Companies Act '1956 . :

" 2) Does the Governor of West Bengal enjoy the authority for the appointment of the Board of
Directors, Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board of WBTDC as per MOA & AOA
of the aforesaid company or does he just appoint the Chairman, Vice Chairman and
Directors as per the advice of the State Government ?

3) Does the post of Principal Segretary, Department of Tourism Government of West Bengal

. is "Director" of WBTDC by default without the sanction or approval or appointment by

@\) the Hon'ble Governor of West Bengal ?

4) If the present incumbent Ms. Nandini Chakraborty, Principal Secretary, Department of
& Tourism Government of West Bengal was appointed "Director" of WBTDC by Hon'ble
Governor of West Bengal then please provide particulars of such appointment.

5) Does the Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal is
empowered to control the affairs of the above said company undermining the position of
the Managing Director of WBTDC and Board of Directors, who are supposedly
appointed by the Governor of West Bengal as per MOA & AOA of the aforesaid
company ?

6) Do the affairs of the company WBTDC are managed as per MOA & AOA of the company
WBTDC or accordigg to the wishes and/or directions of the Principal Secretary,
Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal under any other special
Act/Legislation/special Powers accorded by the Governor of West Bengal or any other
authority ?

7) 1f answers of the queries (5 & 6) above are 'yes' then please provide the details of such
Act/Legislation or Special Powers accorded to the Principal Secretary superseding the
Companies Act '2013.



8) As per the MOA & AOA of the company WBTDC, the appointment of the Managing
Director is for a Whole Time Director. How the Erstwhile Managing Directors were

Bengal as per the Notifications issued from "Nabbana", under the administrative control
of the Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal, which is

in direct contravention to Companies Act'2013 and also MOA & AOA of the compaity

WBTDC ?

9) As per MOA & AOA of the company WBTDC only the Governor of West Bengal is
empowered to appoint or remove the DirectorManaging Director of WBTDC. What was
the direct or indirect role of Governor of West Beéngal in the removal of the erstwhile
Managing Director Sri R. N Basu Roychoudhury of WBTDC?

10)Can, Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism charge, who was just one of the
Directors on the Board of WBTDC, issue Show Cause Notice to the Erstwhile Managing
Director of WBTDC for insubordination and for the decisions taken by him as Managing
Director of WBTDC, who was acting and in his post with the appointment by the Hon'ble
Governor of West Bengal and the powers delegated to him by the Board of Directors of
WBTDC as per MOA & AOA of the company attached herewith ?

You are therefore requested to please arrange the reply of my above queries point wise and
oblige.

Thani(ing you.
Yours truly,

Address:

Encl : As above.
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GOVERNOR'’S SECRETARIAT
WEST BENGAL
LOK BHAVAN : KOL d
pa- 2
No. SO _sp/RTEs423 DD Date: 21]11 2%
From: The Deputy Secretary & State Public Information Officer
Lok Bhavan, Kolkata - 700062
West Bengal » -
To: The State Public Information Officer,
Department of Tourism,
Block-A, 3rd Floor,
New Secretariat Building,
1, K. S. Roy Road, Kolkata — 700001.
Sub: RTI Application dated 09.11.2023 of Sri Vijaysankaran u/s 6(1) of RTI Act 2005
Sir,
In reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to send herewith the RTI
application, in original, along with the enclosures received from Sri Vijaysankaran, a
resident of 60374, Pocket - I, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, Near Takshila
Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist - Faridabad — 121004, Haryana.
The transfer is made w/s 6(3) of Right to Information Act, 2005 as the matter
appears to be closely related with the functioning of your office and hence you are -
requested to provide information directly to the applicant.
Enclo: As stated
Yours faithfully
" - Deputy Secretary &
State Public Information Officer
Governor’s Secretariat
West Bengal
No. & 0/ ! @) - SP/ RTI-54/23 Date: 21)1) 16

1. The State Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal Information Commission, 11 A,
Mirza Galib Street, Khadya Bhaban, Kolkata-700 087.

2. Sri Vijaysankaran, 6037A, Pocket - I, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, Near
Takshila Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist - Faridabad — 121004, Haryana.

St

Deputy Secretary &
State Public Information Officer
Governor’s Secretariat
West Bengal

j‘.'



Hearing notice 163-WBIC/RTI dated 30-01-2026 ht%ps://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService—w— p&wpVersion=0fdc9...
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Hearing notice 163-WBIC/RTI dated 30-01-2026

Sr. Deputy Secretary < dysecretarytourism@gmail.com > ‘
Fri, 30 Jan 2026 4:02:23 PM +0530 ) o i

To "scic-wb"<scic-wb@nic.in>
Cc "SPECIAL SECRETARY"<jstourism201 9@gmail.com>

Madam/Sir,

Please find the attachment.

Regards,

Sr. Deputy Secretary
Department of Tourism
Govt. of West Bengal

4 Attachment(s)
114-TM dt 30-01-2026 _ Appell...  113-TM dt 30-01-2026 _ SPIO....
292.9 KB 296.8 KB
SPIO.pdf - " Appellate Authority.pdf
. 634.1 KB 632.8 KB
K. Dokes - Ol[o'L/'LL
Wt
wb\dr\/u ]
Tofl o 02-02-2026,
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Tourism;Department ‘
New Secretariat Building, Block - 'A’, 374 Floor,
1, K.S. Roy Road, Kolkata- 700001

No.114-TM-5T-02/2026 Date 30.01.2026

From: Secretary & Appellate Authority
to the Government of Wet Bengal,
Tourism Department
To :~8ection Officer
WBIC, Khadya Bhavan,
11A, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata-700087

Sub.: WBIC's Hearing Notice no.199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 date
08.01.2026 and 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 date 30.01.2026

Ref: 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025; Date 30.01.2026 and Letter
no.51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01,2026 of Governor's Secretariat
Sir,

With reference to the above, I am directed to inform you that we have received
the above notice on 30.01.2026 but the RTI application of Shri Vijaysankaran of
Haryana forwarding from Governor's secretariat vide no. 51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated
21.01.2026 has not been received till now. Moreover, it is requested that we require
considerable requisite time from the date of receiving the above mentioned RTI
application of Shri Vijaysankaran.

~ Yours faithfully,

{(I}M‘.’.-L
Secretary & Appellate Authority

to the Government of West Bengal
Tourism Department

/1(3)-TM-5T-02/2026 Date: 30.01.2026

Copy forwarde the information to :

1. Vijaysankaran 60374, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, near
Takshila model School, Ballubgarh, Dist-Faridabad, Haryana-121004,
2. The SPIQ, Governor's Secretariaf Bhawan, Kolkata-700062,

3. Sr. P.S. to Shri Virendra, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, West
Bengal.

Secretary & Appellake Authority

to the Government of West al
Tanriem Nenartmont g\
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
.. Khadya Bhaban
1 1A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700 087.
Ph. No. (033)2252-0509 7 2252-0501
Website : www.wbic.wb.gov.in E-mail : scic-wb@nic.in

No. 163- WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 Date: 30.01.2026

From: Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

To " \

~The SPIO, The Appellate Authority,
Department of Tourism, Department ©f Tourism,
New Secretariat Building, New Secretariat Building,
3rd Floor, Block A, 3rd Floor, Blogk A,
1, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, 1, Kiran Sankar\Roy Road,
Kolkata — 700001 Kolkata — 70000

Sub: Request for joining in the hearing.

Ref: 1) This Commission’s Hearing Notice No. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated
08.01.2026

2) Letter No. 51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026 of Governor’s Secretariat.

Sir / Madam,

With reference to the above, you are requested to join the hearing scheduled to be held on
02.02.2026 at 11:30 hrs.

You are also requested to submit an action taken report to this Commission prior to the date of
hearing.

The detail procedure for joining in the above hearing are mentioned in the Hearing Notice attached
herewith.

[ssued under orders of West Bengal Information Commission.

}zég(fé’//%

Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

No. 163/1(4)- WBIC/RTV/A/100171/1162/2025 Date: 30.01.2026

L]

Copy forwarded for information to :—

1. VIJAYASANKARAN, 6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, Near Takshila
Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist.- Faridabad, Pin- 121004

2. The SPIO, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata — 700062
3. The FAA, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata — 700062

4, The Sr. P.S. to Shri Virendra, Hon’ble State Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal:

SectiomOfficer
West Bengal Information Commission
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Government: of West Bengal
Tourism Department
New Secretariat Buxldmg, Block - 'A’, 3™ Floor,
1, K.5. Roy Road, Kolkata- 700001
No.113-TM-5T-02/2026 o Date 30.01.2026

From: Joint Secretary & SPTO
to the Government of Wet Bengal,
Tourism Department
To : \,S{cﬁon Officer
WBIC, Khadya Bhavan,
11A, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata-700087

Sub.: WBIC's Hearing Notice no.199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 date
08.01.2026 and 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 date 30.01.2026

Ref: 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025; Date 30.01.2026 and Letter
no.51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21,01.2026 of Governor's Secretariat
Sir,

With reference to the above, I am directed to inform you that we have received
the above notice on 30.01.2026 but the RTI application of Shri Vijaysankaran of
Haryana forwarding from Governor's secretariat vide no. 51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated
21.01.2026 has not been received till now. Moreover, it is requested that we require
considerable requisite time from the date of receiving the above mentioned RTI
application of Shri Vijaysankaran.

Yours faithfully,

/xp\“w
Joint Secretary & SPIO
to the Government of West Bengal

Tourism Department

-TM-5T-02/2026 Date: 30.01.2026

Copy forwarded for the.information fo :

1. Vijaysankaran 6037A, Potkeiz1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, near
Takshila model School, Ballabgarh, Dist<Faridabad, Haryana-121004.

2. The SPIO, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawa

3. Sr. P.S. to Shri Virendra, Hon'ble State Chief Informati
Bengal.

Commissioner, West

Joint Secretary & SPIO
to the Government of West Bengal

Tatmiem No hnr\+m‘p}n+




Y Balaituiachit - A 5 s o

v

WEST BENGAL INFORMATION'!COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban o
11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700 087.
Ph. No. (033)2252-0509 / 2252-0501
Website : www.wbic.wb.gov.in E-mail : scic—wb@nic.in

No. 163— WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 Date: 30.01.2026

From: Section Officer _
West Bengal Information Commission

To:

The SPIO, "The Appellate Authority,
Department of Toyrism, Department of Tourism,
New Secretariat BiNIding, New Secretariat Building,
3rd Floor, Block A, 3rd Floor, Block A,

1, Kiran Sankar Roy Rpad, 1, Kiran Sankar Roy Road,
Kolkata — 700001 Kolkata — 700001

Sub: . Request for joining in the hearing.

Ref: 1) This Commission’s Hearing Notice No. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated
08.01.2026

2) Letter No. S1-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026 of Governor’s Secretariat.

Sir/ Madam,

With reference to the above, you are requested to join the hearing scheduled to be held on
02.02.2026 at 11:30 hrs.

You are also requested to submit an action taken report to this Commission prior to the date of
hearing.

The detail procedure for joining in the above hearing are mentioned in the Hearing Notice attached
herewith. :

Issued under orders of West Bengal Information Commission,

% 35/%(/;5

Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

No. 163/1(4)- WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 Date: 30.01.2026

Copy forwarded for information to

1. VIJAYASANKARAN, 6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, Near Takshila
Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist.- Faridabad, Pin- 121004

2. The SPIO, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata — 700062

3. The FAA, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata — 700062

4, The Sr. P.S. to Shri Virendra, Hon’ble State Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal.

Sectio Officer
West Bengal Information Commission




HEARING ON 02-02-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=cd5ec76...

HEARING ON 02-02-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Fri, 09 Jan 2026 12:32:16 PM +0530

To "Secretary To Governor West Bengal"<secy-gov-wb@pnic.in>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-100171-1162-202....
15.9 KB

1of1 09-01-2026, 12:32



WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata -~ 700 087.
Phone No. (033) 2252 0509, 2252 0501
Website :www.wbic.wb.gov.in ; e-mail : scic-wb@nic.in

Appeal no. 100171 of 2025 under the Right to Information Act, 2005

RTI Appellant : Vijayasankaran
SPIO : i) Ms Srabani Das, Dy. Seéy., West Bengal
Tourism Department

ii) Shri Suman Paul, Dy. Secy., O/o the
Governor’s Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kol

First Appellate Authority : The Secretary, West Bengal Tourism

Department
Date of RTI : 10.11.2023
Date of First Appeal 1 26.12.2023
Date of second appeal : 01.02.2024
before the Commission
Date of hearing : 02.02.2026
Present for hearing -
a) SPIO : Asnoted below
b) First Appellate Authority -—
c) Appellant : Absent

Ref: i) Hearing Memo no. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated 08.01.2026
ii) Hearing Memo no. 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated 30.01.2026

Facts on Record :

1. Mr. Vijayasankaran (hereinafter referred to as the appellant) filed an RTI application to
the SPIO, O/ o the Governor, West Bengal seeking the following information;

i) What is the role of the Governor of West Bengal in the functioning of the above
named company WBTDC, registered under Companies Act '1956.

if) Does the Governor of West Bengal enjoy the authority for the appointment of the
Board of Directors, Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board of WBTDC as per
MOA & AOA of the aforesaid company or does he just appoint the Chairman, Vice
Chairman and Directors as per the advice of the State Government?

iify  Does the post of Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism Government of West
Bengal is "Director" of WBTDC by default without the sanction or approval or
appointment by the Hon'ble Governor of West Bengal ?

1



vi)

vii)

viii)

If the present incumbent Ms. Nandini Chakraborty, Principal Secretary, Department
of Tourism Government of West Bengal was appointed "Director" of WBTDC by
Hon'ble Governor of West Bengal then please provide particulars of such
appointment.

Does the Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal is
empowered to control the affairs of the above said company undermining the
position of the Managing Director of WBTDC and Board of Directors, who are
supposedly appointed by the Governor of West Bengal as per MOA & AOA of the
aforesaid company?

Do the affairs of the company WBTDC are managed as per MOA & AOA of the
company WBTDC or according to the wishes and/or directions of the Principal
Secretary, Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal under any other
special Act/Legislation/special Powers accorded by the Governor of West Bengal or
any other authority?

If answers of the queries (5 & 6) above are 'yes' then please provide the details of such
Act/Legislation or Special Powers accorded to the Principal Secretary superseding
the Companies Act '2013.

As per the MOA & ASA of the company WC, the appointment of the Managing
Director is for a Whole Time Director. How the Erstwhile Managing Directors were
appointed by Governor of West Bengal holding the dual positions of Managing
Director as well as the Director of Tourism in the Department of Tourism
Government of West Bengal as per the Notifications issued from "Nabbana", under
the administrative control of the Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism,
Government of West Bengal, which is in direct contravention to Companies Act2013
and also MOA & AOA of the company WBTDC?

As per MOA & AOA of the company WBTDC only the Governor of West Bengal is
empowered to appoint or remove the Director/Managing Director of WBTDC. What
was the direct or indirect role of Governor of West Bengal in the removal of the
erstwhile Managing Director Sri R. N Basu Roychoudhury of WBTDC?

Can, Principal Secretary, Department of Tourism charge, who was just one of the
Directors on the Board of WBTDC, issue Show Cause Notice to the Erstwhile
Managing Director of WBTDC for insubordination and for the decisions taken by him

2



as Managing Director of WBTDC, who was acting and in his post with the
appointment by the Hon'ble Governor of West Bengal and the powers delegated to
him by the Board of Directors of WBTDC as per MOA & AOA of the company
attached herewith?

2. Ground for second appeal was non-response of the SPIO and relief sought is to provide
the information.

3. i) The SPIO & Dy. Secy., Governotr’s Secretariat, WB submitted an action taken report
vide memo. no. 51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026 that the RTI application has been
transferred to the Department of Tourism, W.B. as the matter appears to be closely
related to this office - vide memo. 50-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026.

Deliberation and Decision

4. The appellant was absent despite the option of virtual hearing. He has neither sent any
information nor any representative. The SPIO, Tourism Department, Government of
West Bengal was also absent. Shri Suman Paul, Dy. Secretary, O/o the Governor’s
Secretariat, Lok Bhawan was present virtually.

5. It is seen that the SPIO, Tourism Department, Government of West Bengal was
contacted over phone by the Registry, WBIC to remind her about today’s hearing. But
the SPIO, Tourism Department is absent today.

6. The next date-of-hearing is fixed on 09-3-2026 at 1130 hrs. The SPIO, Tourism
Department is directed to reply.

VA

Virendra 2 f
State Chief Information Commissioner
West Bengal




Memo No: 6—;}»“,.\163\0,}‘2”\'1[/\] IOD\‘?[? HGQ_IQQQB— Date: 06/ 02 /2026

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Secretary, West Bengal Information Commission for necessary action vide para 6
above.

2. Ms Srabani Das, Dy. Secretary, Tourism Department, Govt of West Bengal, New
Secretariat Building, K S Roy Road, Kolkata -1

3. Shri Suman Paul, SPIO & Deputy Secretary, O/ o the Governor’s Secretariat, Lok Bhawan,
Kolkata- 700062.

4. The First Appellate Authority, O/o the Governor’s Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata-
700062.

5. Mr Vijaysankaran, 6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, near
Takshila Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist- Faridabad, Haryana, PIN- 121004.

3
Law Office?ib Joint Registrar
West Bengal Information Commission




Hearing on 09-03-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=90194229...

Hearing on 09-03-2026

< State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal <scic-wb@nic.in> >
Fri, 20 Feb 2026 11:07:08 AM +0530

To "MD. GHULAM ALI ANSARI"<secy.ma-wb@gov.in>,"Governor West
Bengal"<governor-
wb@nic.in>,"wbtourismpublicity"<wbtourismpublicity@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-100171-1162-202....
16.8 KB

1of1

20-02-2026, 11:07
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Appeal no. 100171 of 2025 under RTI Act, 2005 and Memo no. 674-
WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated 06-02-2026

. Sr. Deputy Secretary < dysecretarytourism@gmail.com >
Tue, 24 Feb 2026 12:00:45 PM +0530

To "scic-wb"<scic-wb@nic.in>

Cc "SPECIAL SECRETARY"<jstourism2019@gmail.com>,"Managing Director
E WBTDCL"<mdwbtdc@gmail.com>,"mohar.?t"<mohar.7t@gmail.com>

Madam/Sir,

Please find the attachment.

- Regards,

. Joint Secretary & SPIO
' Department of Tourism
. Govt. of West Bengal

- 2 Attachment(s)
: ! —2237-1?I\;l:jt—2-3-02-2*026_RTlpdf ' Ir Enclosure_RTI.pdf - !
- lazae | | 2swe |

&)
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Government of Wesl’r Bengal
Tourism Depar‘frlnen‘r
New Secretariat Building, BIEock -'A’, 3" Floor,
1, K.S. Roy Road, Kolkata- 700001
No.237- TM-14011(11)/11/2026 . Date : 23.02.2026

From: Joint Secretary & SPIO
to the Government of Wet Bengal,
Tourism Department

To \Z‘h/e State Chief Information Commissioner, WB
West Bengal Information Commission
11A, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata- 700087

Sub.: Appeal no. 100171 of 2025 under RTT Act, 2005 and memo no. 674-

WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated 06.02.2026
Ref: Hearing memo no. 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated 30.01.26

Sir,
With reference to the hearing notice mentioned under reference dt. 30.01.2026 and 674-
WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated 06.02.2026,

T am informing you that we have sent a letter fo WBIC, vide no. 114-TM/5T-02/2026 dated
30.01.2026 where we have said that we have not received the letter of Governor' Secrefariat vide no.
51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21,01.26 and also said that we require considerable requisite time for disposal
from the date of receiving the RTI application of Shri Vijaysankaran, We have sent the above letter
by post as well as Email. T attachesl the copy of the above letter as well as Email for your perusal,

I also want to inform you that when WBIC had contacted me over telephone, I have also informed
the matter to Section Officer, WBIC. Also, when asked fo join the Video Conference on 02,02.2026,
T informed that we have not received the letter of Governor' Secretariat vide no. 51-SP/RTI-54/23
dated 21.01.26 and have submitted our letter vide no. 114-TM/5T-02/2026 dated 30.01,2026.

Now, we have received another RTI application of Shri Vijaysankaran which is forwarded by
Governor's Secretariat, vide no. 50-SP-RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026. We have forwarded that letter
to SPIO, WBTDCL u/5 6(3) RTL Act 2025, The copy of forwarding letter vide no.112-TM/5T-01/2026
dated 30.01.2026 is enclosed for your kind perusal. The reply of this letter has not been received by

this office till now.
However, we will attend the hearing scheduled on 09.03.2026 as per the letter mentioned in the

subject.
Submitted for kind consideration from your end.

Enclo. As Stated
Yours faithfully,

4,\’)/\%
Joint Secretary & SPIO

to the Government of West Bengal
Tourism Department



/1(4)- TM-14011(11)/11/2026

Copy forwardéd-for the information fo :

Sr. P.S. to the ACS, Touri epartment.
SPIO, WBTDCL, Udayachal Bhav olkata-91.
Office Copy

S ow P

Sr. P.S. to the Seciretary, Tourism Department.

Date : 23.02.2026




Government of West Bengal
Tourism Dépam‘men‘r
New Secretariat Building, Block - ‘A", 3" Floor, - ..~
1. K.S. Roy Road, Kolkata- 700001
No.114-TM-5T-02/2026 Date 30.01.2026

From: Secretary & Appélla‘re Authority
to the Government of Wet Bengal,
Tourism Department
To :~Bection Officer
WBIC, Khadya Bhavan, s
11A, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata-700087

Sub.: WBIC's Hearing Notice no.199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 date
08.01.2026 and 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 date 30.01.2026

Ref: 163-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025; Date 30.01.2026 and Letter
no.51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026 of Governor's Secretariat
Sir,

With reference to the above, I am directed to inform you that we have received
the above notice on 30.01.2026 but the RTI application of Shri Vijaysankaran of
Haryana forwarding from Governor's secretariat vide no. 51-SP/RTL-54/23 dated
21.01.2026 has not been received till now. Moreover, it is requested that we require
considerable requisite time from the date of receiving the above mentioned RTI
application of Shri Vijaysankaran.

| “Yoiirs Faithfully,
| sfilro2
Secretary & Appellate Authority

to the Government of West Bengal
Tourism Department

1(3)-TM-5T-02/2026 ‘ Date: 30.01.2026

Copy forwarde the information to : -

Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, near
arh, Dist-Faridabad, Haryana-121004,

Bhawan, Kolkata-700062.

Hef Information Commissioner, West

1. Vijaysankaran 603
Takshila model School, Ba

2. The SPIO, Governor's Secretariat

3. Sr. P.S, to Shri Virendra, Hon'ble State
Bengal.

Secretary & Appella;
to the Government of West

Trimiem Nenantment



3 . " :
%\Jg Gmall Sr. Deputy Secretary <dysecretarytourism@gmail.com>

be

Hearing notice 163-WBIC/RTI dated 30-01-2026

1 message )

Sr. Deputy Secretary <dysecretarytourism@gmail.com>
To: scic-wb@nic.in
Cc: SPECIAL SECRETARY <jstourism201 9@gmail.com>

Madam/Sir,

Please find the attachment.
Regards, .

Sr. Deputy Secretary

Department of Tourism
Govt. of West Bengal

4 attachments

.@ 114-TM dt 30-01-2026 _ Appeliate Authority.pdf
293K

g 13T dt 30-01-2026 _ SPIO.pdf
297K

SPIO.pdf
B 635K

) Appellate Authority.pdf
633K

Fri, Jan 30, 2026 at 4:01 PM
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3000442026, 17:07 Gmail - RTI Application of Shri.Vijaysankaran.

g’l‘:‘g Gmaﬂ Tourism Department <wbtourismprojectcell@gmall;com>

RTI Application of Shri.Vijaysankaran.

1 message

Tourism Department <wbtourismprojectceli@gmail.com>
To: Managing Director WBTDCL <mdwbtdc@gmail.com>, whtdcpublicity1@gmail.com

Madam/Sir,
Kindly find the attachment

Project Cell
Department of Tourism
Govt. of West Bengal

2 attachments

112-TM.pdf-1.pdf
B jgax

@ RTl-vijaysankarn.pdf
10199K

-+

htlps:llmail.google.comlmailluﬁI?i =90288f66da&view=pt&search=all&permﬂ1id=thread-a:r—8580753933693371131 &simpl=msg-air730481 02173...

Fri, Jan 30, 2026 at 5:07 PM’
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban
1 1A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700 087.
Ph. No. (033)2252-0509 / 2252-0501
Website : www.thicwb.gowin  E-mail : scic-wb@nic.in

No. 163— WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 Date: 30.01.2026

Fraom: Section Officer
West Bengal [nformation Commiission

TO,‘/ _ i \
\ A" The SPIO, . The Appellgte Authority,

Department of Tourism, Department Of Tourisrm,
New Secretariat Building, New Secretariat Building, .
3rd Floor, Block A, 3rd Floor, Blogk A, ’
1, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, » | 1, Kiran Sankar\Roy Road,
Kolkata — 700001 Kolkata — 70000

Sub: Request for joining in the hearing.

Ref: 1) This Commission’s Hearing Notice No. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 dated

08.01.2026
2) Letter No. 51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026 of Governor’s Secretariat.

Sir/ Madam,

With reference to the above, you are requested to join the hearing scheduled to be held on
02.02.2026 at 11:30 hrs.

“You are also requested to submit an action taken report to this Commission, prior to the dateé of
hearing.

The detail procedure for joining in the above hearing are mentioned in the Hearing Notice aitached
herewith. '

Issued under orders of West Bengal Information Commission.

ey v

Section Officer
West Bengal Tniformation Commission

No. 163/1(4)- WBIC/RTY/A/100171/1162/2025 ' Date: 30.01.2026

[ 2

Copy forwarded for information to :—

1. VIJAYASANKARAN, 60374, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing Board Colony, Near Takshila
Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist.- Faridabad, Pin- 121004 .

2. The SPIO, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata — 700062

3. The FAA, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata— 700062

4. The Sr. P.S. to Shri Virendra, Hon’ble State Chief Information.Comm'i'és}icnet;. West Bengal.

Section\Officer
West Bengal Information Commission
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban
11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700 087.
‘ Ph. No.-(033)2252:0509 7 2252-0301
Website : www.wbic.wb.goviin  E-mail ;"scic—'-.wb 2nic.in.

'No. 163~ WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 Datet 30:01.2026

From: Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

To:

The SPIO, '\ The Appellate Authority,
Department of Toyrism, Department of Tourism,

New Secretariat Bilding, New Secretariat Building,
3rd Floor, Block A, 3rd Floor, Block A, 4
1, Kiran Sankar Roy Rpad, 1, Kiran Sankar Roy Road,
Kolkata — 700001 Kolkata— 700001

Sub: Request for joining in the hearing,

Ref: 1) This Commission’s Hearing Notice No. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1.162/2025 dated
08.01.2026

2) Letter No. 51-SP/RTI-54/23 dated 21.01.2026 of Governor’s Secretariat.

Sir/ Madam, .

With reference to the above, you are requested to join the hearing scheduled to be held on
02.02,2026 at 11.:30 hrs.

You are also requested. to submit an action taken report to this Commission. priot to the date of
hearing. '

The detail procedure for joining in the above hearing are mentjoned in the Hearing Notice attached
herewith.

Issued under orders of West Bengal Information Commission. =~~~ _

v t p e U ~ % é(‘(‘dﬁ‘f/%

Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

No. 163/1(4)—- WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 Date: 30.01,2026:

Copy forwarded for information to :—

1. VIJAYASANKARAN, 6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana. Housing Board Colony, Ne¢ar Takshila
Model School, Ballabgarh, Dist.- Faridabad, Pin- 121004 ~

3. The SPIO, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata — 700062
3. TheFAA, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan, Kolkata —700062

4. The St. P.S. to Shri Virendra, Hon’ble State Chief Information Comuxiissioner, West Bengal.

Sectiok, Officer
West Bengal Inforny

tio Comittiission. .-




T—l—e...ring Notice

e

WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban .
11A, Mirza Galib Street Kolkata-700 087
Phone No. {033)2252-0509,(033)2252-0501
Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in | E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in

’

Memo No. 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 DATE : 08/01/2026

NOTICE FOR HEARING OF APPEAL

APPEAL No: 100171_of 2025
- ~_Appellant(s): Respondent(s): Appellate Authority:
~ VIJAYASANKARAN . SPIO: | The FAA, Governor's
!6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3, 1. The SPIO, Secretariat, Lok Bhawan,
'Haryana Housing Board Governor's Secretariat, Lok  |Kolkata - 700062

iColony, Near Takshila Model | Bhawan, Kolkata - 700062
. {School, Ballabgarh, Dist.- !’

iFaridabad, Pin- 121004,

{Haryana

iHaryana,Faridabad,721004 | N

Date of RTI | Date of reply,if Date of 1st Appeal Date of order,if
v Jrgnx,_o_f SPIO made,if any any,of First AA
f 10-11-2023 o - 26-12-2023 -

1. Take notice that the above appeal/complaint in respect of RT| application dated 10-11-2023 filed
by the appellant/complainant has been listed for hearing before Hon'ble State Chief Information
Commissioner Mr. Virendra at Venue Venue Address on 02-02-2026 at 77:30 AM.

The said hearing will be held at Conference Hall 1 (Ground Floor).

2.The appellant/complainant may present his/her case(s) in person or through his/her duly authorized
representative either in physical mode or in virtual mode, as may be suitable to him / her. Details of

link for joining in virtual mode are given below.

3.The Public Authorities may attend the hearing physical mode or in virtual mode, as per
convenience.

(a) SPIO should personally join the hearing; if for a compelling reason(s) he/she is unable to be

present, he/she has to give reasons for the same and shall authorise an officer not below the
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squivalent rank of SPIO , fully acquainted with the facts of the case and bring complete filelfile(s)
with him.

(b) If the SPIO attending the hearing before the Commission does not happen to be the concerned
SPIO, it shall still be his/her responsibility to ensure that the SPIO(s) concerned must attend with
complete file concerning the RTI request, the hearing along with him.

4. All the parties may submit their written submission, if any, to the Commission at least 7
days before the date of hearing. A copy of the same shall be served upon opposite party. If
any party wishes to make online submission, the same may be sent to the Commission’s link
only viz., https:llwww.wbic.wb.gov.inlonIine-link-paper—complianceladd.

’

5. SPIO is also directed to inform the third party, if any, so as to enable it to defend or present its
case before the Commission. Third Party may choose to be present before the Commission either in
person or through its duly authorized representative for hearing, or they may also file a written
submission to the Commission before the hearing.

6. The authorised representative or the officer of the public authority and the
appellant/complainant/third party is advised to carry a “oroof of identity” along with the
authorization letter.

7. Take notice that in default of your appearance on the time and date mentioned aforesaid, the case
shall be heard and decided in your absence and that there will be no adjournment and review.

8. The parties concerned should reach the venue at least 30 minutes before the scheduled time of
hearing. They are also requested to intimate their telephone/mobile numbers and email address to

the undersigned.

9. The concerned appeal / complaint file can be accessed or downloaded from the ‘Cause List’

availabl at the Commission’'s website link to the cause list
Jwhbi v.in -list-r I

.
.

1

You can download your specific document directly by filling up the required fields in categories.

Venue for the hearing
Venue for the Appellant/Complainant

Link for virtual hearing through Google Meet : meet.google.com/kbs-agrk-ssn'

Venue for SPIO 1
Venue :11 A Mirzaghalib Street, Khadya Bhavan, KOLKATA-700087

.

Reference number of SPIO Reply(if any) :

Memo No: 199-WBIC/RTI/A/100171/1162/2025 DATE : 08/01/2026
Sd/-
Copy Forword To Rupak Bhattacharjee
1. SPI0's,Public Authority Section Officer

I-The SPIO,, Governor's Secretariat, Lok




~ _hawan, Kolkata - 700062
2.Appellant/Complainant

VIJAYASANKARAN

6037A, Pocket-1, Sector-3, Haryana Housing
Board Colony, Near Takshila Model School,
Ballabgarh, Dist.- Faridabad, Pin- 121004,
Haryana ,Haryana,Faridabad,721004

3. Appellate Authority
The FAA, Governor's Secretariat, Lok Bhawan,

Kolkata - 700062




Government of West Bengal
Tourism Department
New Secretariat Building, Block - ‘A", 3rd Fioor,
1, K.S. Roy Road, Kolkata- 700001

No. 112-5T-01/2026 " Dated: 30.01.2026
From :

Joint Secretary & SPIO

Tourism Department -

TO P v

10, WBTDCL,
Udayachal Tourist Lodge,
Block-DG, Sector-11, Salt Lake, Kolkata- 700091

Sub: RTI Application of Shri Vijaysankaran, resident of Haryana,
u/s 6(3) of RTI Act 2005 transferred from the Governor’s
Secretariat,

Ref: Letter No. 50-SP/RTI-54/23 Dt. 21.01.2026
Sir/Madam,
In reference with the above-mentioned subject and memo, I am directed to forward the
RTI application of Shri Vijaysankaran, resident of Haryana, u/s 6(3) of RTI Act 2005

transferred from the Governor’s Secretariat for your information and necessary action at your
end.

Yours faithfully,
Enclo: As Stated. ’))&
%N

Joint Secretary & SPIO
Tourism Department

No. 112/1(2)-5T-01/2026 Dated; 30.01.2026

Copy forwarded for the information to:

I. MD, WBTDCL
2. P.S. to the Secretary, Tourism Department

A

Joint Secretary & SPIO
Tourism Department
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GOVERNOR’S SECRETARIAT
WEST BENGAL
LOK BHAVAN : KOLKATA

No. - SP/ RTI-54/23 ‘ Date:

From: The Deputy Secretary & State Public Information Officer
Lok Bhavan, Kolkata - 700062
West Bengal

— . _ _To: The State Public Information Officer,
Department of Tourism,
Block-A, 3rd Floor,
New Secretariat Building,
1, K. S. Roy Road, Kolkata — 700001.

Sub: Memo No. 766-WBIC/ RTI/ A/ 100171/ 1162/ 2025 dated 13.02.2026 of WBIC
Notice for Hearing of Appeal, Appeal No. 100171 of 2025

Ref: This office’s letter no. 50-SP/ RTI-54/ 23 dated 21.01.2026

Sir,
In reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to request you to do the
needful before the date of hearing i.e on 09.03.2026 at 11.30 am.

Enclo: As stated

Yours faithfully

Sd/-
Deputy Secretary &
State Public Information Officer
Governor’s Secretariat
West Bengal

o. 1 4 / ! - SP/ RTI-54/23 < Date: =& ) 2) 26

\/lﬂﬁta’te Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal Information Commission, 11 A,
Mirza Galib Street, Khadya Bhaban, Kolkata-700 087.
W

Deputy Secretary &
State Public Information Officer
Governor’s Secretariat
West Bengal
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